
 

 

 
 

Members: Mark Blaker, Norman Cavill, Simon Coles (Chair), 
Roger Habgood, John Hassall, Mark Lithgow and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Subcommittee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Subcommittee 
 

 

3. Declarations of interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Creation of phosphate credits to offset development in 
the River Tone sub catchment.  

(Pages 9 - 104) 

5. Proposed guidance for the determination of planning 
applications proposing the use of new Package 
Treatment Plants or the upgrading of existing Package 
Treatment Plants/Septic Tanks as phosphate mitigation.  

(Pages 105 - 134) 

6. Any other business   

 
 

SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-
Committee 
 
Thursday, 21st July, 2022, 
10.00 am 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
ANDREW PRITCHARD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the w
[...]
and is fully 
accessible via a public entrance door. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are 
available across both locations. An induction loop operates at both The Deane 
House and West Somerset House to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing 
aid or using a transmitter.  
 
Full Council, Executive, and Committee agendas, reports and minutes are available 
on our website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  

mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 24 03 2022 

 

SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee - 24 March 2022 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor  Simon Coles (Chair) 

 Councillors Mark Blaker, Norman Cavill (via zoom), John Hassall and 
Sarah Wakefield 

Officers: Alison Blom-Cooper, Paul Browning and Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership) and Tracey Meadows (Governance and Democracy) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

8.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Habgood, Rigby and Wren.  
 

9.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Subcommittee  
 
Councillor Wakefield proposed and Councillor Hassall agreed the minutes from 
the last meeting. 
 

10.   Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Cavill declared that he was a trustee for the Taunton Heritage Trust. 
No further declarations of interest were declared. 
 

11.   Technical report: Somerset Levels and Moo
[...]
 would be determined; 

 
Councillor Wakefield proposed and Councillor Blaker seconded a motion for the 
recommendations below to be approved. 
 
Recommendations; 
 
The Phosphate Planning Sub Committee to note; 
 

A. The contents of the recently published technical report: Somerset Levels 
and Moors Phosphate Mitigation Solutions (2022); 

B. The use of the revised boundary of the affected river catchment areas . 
C. The use of updated data sets for the phosphate calculator which will be 

used to update the information on the website. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
 

12.   Any other business and actions arising  
 
Actions arising; 
 

 Talks were needed with Somerset County Ecology services; 

 Mitigation calculator to get projects going to break the deadlock; 

 An updated was needed on the impact on the building trade due to the 
Phosphate problem; 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 24 03 2022 

 

(The Meeting ended at 1.40 pm) 
 
 

Page 7





1 
 

Somerset West and Taunton Council  

 

Creation of phosphate credits to offset development in the 

River Tone sub catchment. 

Phosphates Planning Sub Committee – 21 July 2022 
 
Report Authors: Paul Browning (Principal Planning Officer), Emmeline Brooks 
(Phosphates Planning Officer) and Alison Blom-Cooper (Assistant Director, 
Strategic Place and Planning)  
 

1      Executive Summary/Purpose of the Report  
 

1.1 Following the receipt of the Natural England letter of August 2020,1 there is a 

requirement for developers to ensure development is phosphate neutral in 

perpetuity. From a planning position this responsibility sits with developers not 

the Local Planning Authority. Whilst this is the accepted technical position, 

Somerset West and Taunton Council (SWT) considered the impact and 

burden on developers required some intervention. On 5 October 2021 Full 

Council2 approved recommendations for interim measures to be brought 

forward to facilitate development and agreed a budget to support the bringing 

forward of projects that would enable us to purchase and/or create Phosphate 

credits (here in referred to as P credits) that would be managed by the 

establishment of a Phosphates Planning Sub Committee. 

 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to update on the creation of P credits to offset 
development in the River Tone sub catchment area. It sets out the number of 
P credits being generated through the interim measures.  
 

1.3 Having already agreed the prioritisation order / allocation policy for credits in 
February 2022, this Sub Committee is now required to consider the proposed 
pricing arrangements for P credits. This is in line with the Council’s charging 
policy as set out in the report to Council, to recharge the cost of P credits to 
developers on a full cost recovery basis. The full cost of offsetting the 
resulting phosphate load from a development is to be met within the costs of 
the development. 
 

1.4 In accordance with the approved prioritisation order, this will enable the 
Council to offer the P credits from the interim measures to some of the 

                                                           
1  Natural England letter available on Council website at 
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/planning/phosphates-on-the-somerset-levels-and-moors/ 
2 Full Council committee repot available at 
https://democracy.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/documents/s17540/Somerset%20Levels%20and%20Moo
rs%20Phosphate%20Mitigation.pdf 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/planning/phosphates-on-the-somerset-levels-and-moors/
https://democracy.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/documents/s17540/Somerset%20Levels%20and%20Moors%20Phosphate%20Mitigation.pdf
https://democracy.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/documents/s17540/Somerset%20Levels%20and%20Moors%20Phosphate%20Mitigation.pdf


2 
 

applications currently held in abeyance and to those applicants that are 
currently unable t
[...]
, we are continuing to raise the 
challenges delivering phosphate neutral development with Government 
officials in Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). 
 

2      Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the Phosphates Planning Sub Committee resolves to: 
 

a. Note the number of P credits being generated through the interim 

measures. Based upon the contents of Appendix A and the supporting 

Habitats Regulation Assessment, (Appendix C),  65.3 P credits for the 

                                                           
3 Solutions Report available at: https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/media/3232/solutions-
report.pdf 

 

Page 10

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/media/3232/solutions-report.pdf
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/media/3232/solutions-report.pdf


3 
 

River Tone sub catchment are being generated at a total estimated 

cost to the Council of circa £3,54m.  

b. Agree the pricing of one P credit for the River Tone sub 
catchment area at £54,222 + VAT per kilogram of offset required 
per year. 

c. In line with the Council’s charging policy, to recharge the cost of 
P credits on a full cost recovery basis. 

d. Note that the principle the Council’s interim programme of phosphate 

mitigation measures has Natural England support (see Natural England 

letter dated 6 June 2022 enclosed as Appendix D).  

e. Note, continue with all further necessary preparations to enable the use 

of P credits to provide the required mitigation and support the 

determination of some planning applications held in abeyance for the 

River Tone sub catchment. 

f. Note, that the Local Planning Authority (LPA) will use the P Credit 
Allocation Procedure as agreed by this Phosphates Planning Sub 
Committee in February 2022. 

g. Agree that, where a developer has purchased P credits (or tenths 
of P credits), and the planning permission lapses or a developer 
chooses not to proceed to build, all unused P credits (and tenths 
of a P credit) will be forfeited, and the fee paid for them returned 
to the developer less the 10 % deposit and less an administration 
fee (as part of the Section 106 Agreement process). 

h. Delegate to the Assistant Director Strategic Place and Planning in 
consultation with the Chair of the Phosphates Planning Sub 
Committee, minor clarifications, and amendments to processes 
which govern the release, monitoring, and pricing of P credits and 
the subsequent determination of planning applications for the 
River Tone sub catchment. 

i. To review the price of P credits for the interim measures by April 
2026, based on actual final build and three full years of actual 
operating costs. 

  
 

3      Background to the Report 
 

3.1 As previously reported, on 17 August 2020, all the LPAs in Somerset received 
a letter from Natural England (NE) concerning the unacceptable levels of 
phosphates in the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar site. In June 2021 due 
to water quality issues, the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar site was 
determined by Natural England to be in an “unfavourable declining” condition. 
This follows water quality monitoring that revealed that phosphate levels are 
three times higher than they should be, causing algae blooms that are harmful 
to wildlife. Further advice from Natural England was issued in March 20224. 
The River Axe catchment within East Devon District Council, a small part of 

                                                           
4 Available on the Council web site at:  https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/planning/phosphates-
on-the-somerset-levels-and-moors/ 
 

Page 11

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/planning/phosphates-on-the-somerset-levels-and-moors/
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/planning/phosphates-on-the-somerset-levels-and-moors/


4 
 

which is within SWT was one of a further 42 areas caught by the nutrient 
neutrality issue. Furt
[...]
on Moors SSSI  

• Curry and Hay Moors SSSI  

• King's Sedgemoor SSSI  

• Moorlinch SSSI  

• Shapwick Heath SSSI  

• Southlake Moor SSSI  

• Tealham and Tadham Moors SSSI  

• West Moor SSSI  

• West Sedgemoor SSSI  

• Westhay Heath SSSI  

• Westhay Moor SSSI  

• Wet Moor SSSI  

European Site 
Conservation 
Objectives 

With regard to the SPA and the individual species and/or assemblage of 
species for which the site has been classified (the ‘Qualifying Features’ 
listed below), and subject to natural change;  
 
Ensure that the integrity of the site is maintained or restored as 
appropriate, and ensure that the site contributes to achieving the aims 
of the Wild Birds Directive, by maintaining or restoring;  
 

• The extent and distribution of the habitats of the qualifying features  

• The structure and function of the habitats of the qualifying features  

• The supporting processes on which the habitats of the qualifying 
features rely  

• The population of each of the qualifying features, and,  

• The distribution of the qualifying features within the site  

 

Page 104



 

1 
 

Somerset Levels and Moors: Phosphate Issue 
 
Proposed guidance for the determination of planning 
applications proposing the use of new Package Treatment 
Plants or the upgrading of existing Package Treatment 
Plants/Septic Tanks as phosphate mitigation.  
 
Phosphates Planning Sub Committee – 21 July 2022 
 
Report Authors: Emmeline Brooks (Phosphates Planning Officer), Jessica Picken (Nutrient 
Neutrality Officer), Paul Browning (Principal Planning Officer) and Alison Blom-Cooper 
(Assistant Director, Strategic Place and Planning)  
 

1       Executive Summary/Purpose of the Report  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide advice as to how Somerset West and 
Taunton Council will apply advice received by Natural England and 
Environment agency in relation to the use Package Treatment Plants (PTPs) 
or Septic Tanks as phosphate mitigation. The NE/EA advice received is to be 
jointly published by the Somerset Authorities in due course.  
 

1.2 This report sets out how this guidance should be applied at a local level in 
Somerset West and Taunton (SWT) and relates to the determination of 
planning applications that propose to use Package Treatment Plants (PTPs) 
or Septic Tanks as phosphate mitigation.  

 
1.3 The report covers both the use of new PTPs as phosphate mitigation, as well 

as upgrades to existing poorly performing PTPs and septic tanks. It sets out 
when using this equipment as mitigation would be considered to be 
acceptable to SWT Council, as the Local Planning Authority (LPA), and what 
steps planning applicants are required to take in order to secure their 
proposed phosphate mitigation.  

 

2      Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the Phosphates Planning Sub Committee resolves to: 
 
a. Agree that the use of new PTPs and the upgrade of existing poorly 

performing PTPs and septic tanks as phosphate mitigation is acceptable in 
principle. 
 

b. Agree that the use of biological systems in PTPs should be preferred over 
chemical dosing in PTPs which should only be used as a last resort.   
Applicants must demonstrate that they have considered the use of a 
biological system and should show that the use of a biological PTP would 
not be sufficient to meet their phosphate mitigation requirement for the 

Page 105

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

development proposed, before the LPA will consider a chemical dosing 
PTP as a possible mitigation option. 
 

a. Delegate to the Assistant Director Strategic Place and Planning in 
consultation with the Chair of the Phosphates Planning Sub Committee, 
clarifications and amendments to processes which govern the long-term 
maintenance and management of PTPs/Septic Tanks. It is proposed that 
these are to be agreed on a case by case basis between the LPA and the 
applicant.  

 

3      Background to the Report 
 

 

3.1 As set out in the previous report to the Phosphates 
[...]
e developed by NE and the 
Environment Agency (EA) on the use of PTPs for small scale development in 
non-sewered areas which has been in development over several months. The 
guidance note is the starting point of this report and provides information to 
support applicants in considering options for PTP as mitigation, and what 
information is required to support a planning application. The purpose of this 
report is to provide advice as to how this guidance note can be applied at a 
local level in SWT, and in particular how the LPA, as competent authority 
under The Habitats Regulations can ensure that the mitigation proposed in 
maintained and monitored in perpetuity.  
 

3.9 In light of the above the remainder of the report is organised as follows:  
 

 Section 4  - provides an introduction to PTPs as phosphate mitigation.  
 

 Section 5 - sets out the proposed hierarchy approach to PTPs as 
phosphate mitigation in SWT whereby biological system PTPs are 
preferred over chemical dosing PTPs which should only be used as a last 
resort as advised by Natural England.  

 

 Section 6 - is focused on maintenance and monitoring arrangements and 
how SWT Council could ensure that these arrangements are maintained in 
perpetuity. 

 

 

                                                           
4 Mendip District Council, Sedgemoor District Council, South Somerset Council and Somerset County 
Council.  

Page 107



 

4 
 

 Section 7 - sets out the next steps including guidance for applicant’s as to 
what information will be required as part of a planning application that 
proposes the use of PTPs (new or upgraded) as phosphate mitigation.  

 

 Section 8 – presents the conclusions of this report.  
 

 Section 9 - set out potential implications for the Council should the 
recommendations be approved.  

 

4       Introduction to PTPs as Phosphate Mitigation  
 

4.1 As set out within the Somerset Levels and Moors Phosphate Mitigation 
Solutions Report5 (the Solu
[...]
5.3 They have also advised the LPA that they would discourage the use of 
chemical dosing PTPs in smaller scale/domestic settings.  
 

5.4 In light of the above, Officers are proposing that the LPA establishes a 
hierarchy for the use of PTPs. The hierarchy would establish that applicants 
must demonstrate that they have considered the use of a biological PTP 
system and provide suitable evidence to show that the use of a biological PTP 
would not be sufficient to meet their phosphate mitigation requirement, before 
the LPA will consider a chemical dosing PTP as a possible mitigation option.  

 
5.5 Furthermore, based on advice from the EA and NE, Officers are also 

recommending that the use of chemical dosing PTPs should not generally be 
accepted as mitigation for applications for single dwellinghouses or on small-
scale applications for other uses (e.g. 1 no. holiday let). This will be 
determined by the LPA on a case-by-case basis and would be highly 
dependent on the proposed management and monitoring arrangements the 

Page 109



 

6 
 

applicant would put in place. This proposed position is also based on advice 
received by Royal Haskoning, who prepared the Somerset Solutions Report 
on behalf of the Somerset LPAs6. Paragraph 196 of the Somerset Solutions 
Report states the following:  
 
‘Alterations to existing PTPs and Septic tanks or installing new tanks to provide 
additional phosphate dosing could deliver mitigation. This solution is likely to be 
viable for properties under control of local authorities, registered providers or 
developers with existing developments in the catchment with management 
agreements in place.’ 

 
5.6 This is discussed in more detail in section 6 below.  

 
5.7 In addition, it should be noted that NE has advised that where small-scale 

thresholds cannot be met, new PTPs generally need drainage areas designed 
to achieve neutrality. There are several ways this can be achieve e.g. through 
the addition of small orchards
[...]
abitats Regulations Assessment, proceeding 

to Appropriate Assessment to demonstrate that there would be no significant 

effects on the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar site as a result of the 

proposed development. This will require sign off from Natural England. It 

should be noted that in many cases the process can be expedited in 

circumstances where applicant’s submit a ‘Shadow Habitats Regulations 

Assessment’ or ‘sHRA’ as part of their mitigation proposal. 

5. A Maintenance and Monitoring Plan should be submitted as part of the 

planning application. The Maintenance and Monitoring Plan should set out 

arrangements for ensuring the development remains phosphate neutral in 

perpetuity through the use of a PTP/septic tank. Adherence to the 

Maintenance and Monitoring Plan will be secured to any grant of planning 

consent.  

6. The Nutrient Neutrality Assessment, sHRA (if applicable) will be reviewed by 

the LPA (in consultation with legal services and Natural England) who will 

then advise further how the application should progress and how long term 

maintenance and monitoring should be secured.  

 

 

Page 112



 

9 
 

Figure 1 – Flow diagram for PTPs/septic tank upgrades as phosphate mitigation  

START 

P
age 113



 

10 
 

8      Conclusion 
 

8.1 In conclusion, for the reasons set out in this report, the recommendations to 
the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee are:  
 
a. To agree that the use of new PTPs and the upgrade of existing poorly 

performing PTPs and septic tanks as phosphate mitigation is acceptable in 
principle. 
 

b. To agree that the use of biological systems in PTPs should be preferred 
over chemical dosing in PTPs which should only be used as a last resort.   
Applicants must demonstrate that they have considered the use of a 
biological system and should show that the use of a biological PTP would 
not be sufficient to meet their phosphate mitigation requirement for the 
development proposed, before the LPA will consider a chemical dosing 
PTP as a possible mitigation option. 
 

b. To delegate to the Assistant Director Strategic Place and Planning in 
consultation with the Chair of the Phosphates Planning Sub Committee, 
clarifications and amendments to processes which govern the long term 
maintenance and management of PTPs/Septic Tanks which will be agreed 
on a case by case basis between the LPA and the applicant.  

 

9 Implications of this Report  
 
Links to Corporate Strategy  
 

The Corporate Strategy and its Key Objectives are set out on the SWT website at: 
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/your-council/corporate-strategy/ 

 
As previously reported, this interim programme has links to various corporate priorities. In 
particular the Council’s ambition to: 

 
Our Environment and Economy 

 Shape and protect our built and natural environment. 

 Encourage wealth creation and economic growth. 

 Support town centres. 
 

Homes and Communities 
 Increasing the number of affordable and social homes. 

 
An Enterprising Council 

 Ensure our land and property assets support the achievement of the council’s 
objectives. 

 

Finance/Resource Implications  
 
There will be finance/resource implications associated within ongoing monitoring of the 
mitigation. Where appropriate, costs required to monitor the assets/liabilities would be 
included are would be included within legal obligations attached to grants of planning 
consent. 

Page 114

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/your-council/corporate-strategy/


 

11 
 

 

Legal Implications  
 
The legal duties imposed upon the Local Planning Authority by the Habitat Regulations and 
the implications of accepting the Officers’ recommendations are set out in the body of this 
report. 
 

Climate and Sustainability Implications  
 

As previously reported, phosphorus has no direct effects on climate, but mitigation measures 
do have indirect effects, such as increasing carbon sinks by fertilizing plan
[...]
on to do so for the purpose of ascertaining 

whether there has been compliance with the planning obligations contained in this Schedule 

(including but not limited to undertaking a monitoring test of the PTP to ensure that its 

operation is meeting the Phosphate Offsetting Requirement) 

5. [The Owner shall procure that there is included in each deed or lease pursuant to which 

each and every Dwelling is Disposed: 

a. a requirement that each Disponee of a Dwelling shall become a member of the 

Management Company and on the transfer of or devolution of a Dwelling to 

ensure that the Disponee becomes a member of the Management Company; 

and  

b. a requirement that the Management Company and its successors in title will 

maintain the PTP in good repair and condition to the reasonable satisfaction of 

the Council in perpetuity] 

 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of     ) 

SOMERSET WEST AND TAUNTON COUNCIL  ) 

was affixed in the presence of:    ) 

Authorised Signatory 

 

EXECUTED AS A DEED  

by 

 

 

 

Page 134


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Subcommittee
	4 Creation of phosphate credits to offset development in the River Tone sub catchment.
	Appendix C supporting Habitats Regulation Assessment of interim measures
	Appendix D Natural England Letter of suport dated 6 June 2022
	Appendix G Project level Appripriate Assessment Template

	5 Proposed guidance for the determination of planning applications proposing the use of new Package Treatment Plants or the upgrading of existing Package Treatment Plants/Septic Tanks as phosphate mitigation.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 21 07 2022 

 

SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee - 21 July 2022 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Mark Blaker, Norman Cavill (via Zoom), Roger Habgood, 
John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, and Gwil Wren 

Officers: Alison Blom-Cooper, Emmeline Brooks, Paul Browning, Kate Murdoch, 
Jessica Picken, Roy Pinney (Shape Legal) and Tracey Meadows 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am) 

 

13.   Apologies  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

14.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Subcommittee  
 
Councillor Habgood proposed, and Councillor Coles seconded the approval of 
the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The motion was carried. 
 

15.   Declarations of interest  
 
No further Declarations of Interest were declared. 
 

16.   Creation of phosphate credits to offset development in the River Tone sub 
catchment.  
 
The purpose of the report was to update members on the creation of P credits to 
offset development in the River Tone sub catchment area. 
 
During discussion of this item the following comments/queries were raised 
(summarised)  
 

 Did the Council have any plans to retro fit any other Council owned 
buildings and whether this would feed into the unitary authority in due 
course; 

 Concerns that various proposed schemes on agricultural land with a 1-
year lease agreement with farmers created a risk and not a lot of flexibility; 

 Concerns with the lack of liaison between the Rivers Authority and 
Somerset County Council; 

 Concerns that small developers were not taking up the ‘P’ credit scheme; 

 Concerns with the impact on the viability of Social Housing; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 21 07 2022 

 

 Concerns with the excess phosphates on land, and how they were to be 
removed; 

 Were we confident that all of the accountable authorities and service 
providers were using the same numbers and parameters in their 
algorithms; 

 Apprehensions with which forums were taking place to communicate and 
update the farming community as most were not on topic with the 
situation; 

 Concerns with the timing of delivery of the ‘p’ credits the scheduling of the 
65.3 kilos, how much was going to be available and when; 

 Concerns that in terms of the nations capacity to provide many solutions to 
require land. Would agricultural food production still be sustainable?; 

 Information should be sent out to the public on phosphate free household 
products;  

 The government should have spent money years ago on filtering out 
phosphates from our waterways; 

 Would the cessation of peat harvesting on the Levels help the phosphate 
issue due to it being less permeable?; 
 

The Chair proposed and Councillor Blaker seconded a motion for the Phosphates 
Planning Sub Committee to: 
 
a. Note the number of P credits being generated through the interim  
measures. Based upon the contents of Appendix A and the supporting  
Habitats Regulation Assessment, (Appendix C), 65.3 P credits for the River Tone 
sub catchment are being generated at a total estimated  
cost to the Council of circa £3,54m; 
 
b. Agree the pricing of one P credit for the River Tone sub  
catchment area at £54,222 + VAT per kilogram of offset required  
per year; 
 
c. In line with the Council’s charging policy, to recharge the cost of  
P credits on a full cost recovery basis; 
 
d. Note that the principle the Council’s interim programme of phosphate  
mitigation measures has Natural England support (see Natural England  
letter dated 6 June 2022 enclosed as Appendix D); 
 
e. Note, continue with all further necessary preparations to enable the use  
of P credits to provide the required mitigation and support the  
determination of some planning applications held in abeyance for the  
River Tone sub catchment; 
 
f. Note, that the Local Planning Authority (LPA) will use the P Credit  
Allocation Procedure as agreed by this Phosphates Planning Sub  
Committee in February 2022; 
 
g. Agree that, where a developer has purchased P credits (or tenths  
of P credits), and the planning permission lapses or a developer  



 
 

 
 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 21 07 2022 

 

chooses not to proceed to build, all unused P credits (and tenths 
of a P credit) will be forfeited, and the fee paid for them returned  
to the developer less the 10 % deposit and less an administration  
fee (as part of the Section 106 Agreement process); 
 
h. Delegate to the Assistant Director Strategic Place and Planning in  
consultation with the Chair of the Phosphates Planning Sub  
Committee, minor clarifications, and amendments to processes  
which govern the release, monitoring, and pricing of P credits and  
the subsequent determination of planning applications for the  
River Tone sub catchment; 
 
i. To review the price of P credits for the interim measures by April  
2026, based on actual final build and three full years of actual  
operating costs. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

17.   Proposed guidance for the determination of planning applications 
proposing the use of new Package Treatment Plants or the upgrading of 
existing Package Treatment Plants/Septic Tanks as phosphate mitigation.  
 
The purpose of the report was to provide advice as to how Somerset West and 
Taunton Council would apply advice received by Natural England and 
Environmental agency in relation to the Package Treatment Plants or Septic 
Tanks as phosphate mitigation. The NE/EA advice received was to be jointly 
published by the Somerset Authorities in due course. 
 
This report set out how this guidance should be applied at a local level in  
Somerset West and Taunton (SWT) and relates to the determination of  
planning applications that propose to use Package Treatment Plants (PTPs)  
or Septic Tanks as phosphate mitigation. 
 
The report covered both the use of new PTPs as phosphate mitigation, as well as 
upgrades to existing poorly performing PTPs and septic tanks. It sets out when 
using this equipment as mitigation would be acceptable to SWT Council, as the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA), and what steps planning applicants are required 
to take to secure their proposed phosphate mitigation. 
 
During discussion of this report the following questions/comments were raised 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns with who would be monitoring existing septic tanks that 
discharge into the watercourse. This needed to be monitored in the long 
term with an up to date database; 

 Concerns with chemicals used in septic tanks getting into the watercourse; 

 Concerns with the impact on the rural community that used septic tanks 
and the increased cost on the rural community; 

 Concerns with slurry tanks and their capacity for run off into the 
watercourse if they overfill;  



 
 

 
 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 21 07 2022 

 

 Concerns with the gasses released from slurry tanks; 
 
Councillor Coles proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for the  
Phosphates Planning Sub Committee to: 
 
a. Agree that the use of new PTPs and the upgrade of existing poorly  
performing PTPs and septic tanks as phosphate mitigation is acceptable in  
principle; 
 
b. Agree that the use of biological systems in PTPs should be preferred over  
chemical dosing in PTPs which should only be used as a last resort.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have considered the use of a  
biological system and should show that the use of a biological PTP would  
not be sufficient to meet their phosphate mitigation requirement for the  
development proposed, before the LPA will consider a chemical dosing  
PTP as a possible mitigation option; 
 
c. Delegate to the Assistant Director Strategic Place and Planning in  
consultation with the Chair of the Phosphates Planning Sub Committee,  
clarifications and amendments to processes which govern the long-term 
maintenance and management of PTPs/Septic Tanks. It is proposed that  
these are to be agreed on a case by case basis between the LPA and the  
applicant. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

18.   Next steps  
 
Next steps – Lobbying of central government continued, focused on the     

following key issues; 
 
 

 Natural based solutions only part of the solution-scale of land = a ‘Long 
Run Meadows’ (i.e. circa 26 ha) every other year. 

 

 Need Government intervention on national solutions and clarity around 
regulations. 
 

 Partnership working is critical – Natural England, Environment Agency, 
Wessex Water, Somerset Rivers Authority, and the development industry. 

 
 
 

The Sub-Committee raised concerns on how the resolution of the treatment of 
treatment plants/septic tanks be translated into action and fitted into the planning 
process. Specified that developers needed to prove that chemical treatment was 
the last resort, with no other alternative for removing phosphates.  
 

19.   Any other business  



 
 

 
 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 21 07 2022 

 

 
The Chair requested that correspondence was sent out to re-contact with small 
and medium enterprises with applications that were currently stalled due to the 
phosphate issue to gauge their interest in taking our ‘p’ credits they were likely to 
use to mitigate the phosphate issue.  
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 12.15 pm) 
 
 


